

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TIMOTHY LEE HURST,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC07-1798

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL MCCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN R. WHITE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 159089

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4579
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

 Case Timeline. 1

 Basic Facts Surrounding the Murder. 3

 The Time of the Murder. 6

 The Postconviction Proceedings. 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 14

ISSUE I: HAS HURST DEMONSTRATED THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF ON CLAIMS ALLEGING VIOLATIONS OF BRADY V. MARYLAND, 373 U.S. 83 (1963), or GIGLIO V. UNITED STATES, 405 U.S. 150 (1972), AFTER AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING? (RESTATED) 15

 A. Brady, Giglio, and appellate burdens. 15

 B. Time of the murder. 18

 C. David Kladitis. 18

 D. Anthony Williams. 26

 E. Lee-Lee Smith. 33

 F. No judicially cognizable harm. 37

ISSUE II: HAS HURST DEMONSTRATED THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING HIM RELIEF ON NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE CLAIMS AFTER AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING? (RESTATED) 37

 A. Hurst's Burdens to Demonstrate Newly-Discovered-Evidence Claims and to Demonstrate Error on Appeal. 38

 B. Anthony Williams. 39

 C. Lee-Lee Smith. 41

 D. Carl Hess. 44

Comment [SW1]: To update TOC: PLACE CURSOR AT BEGINNING OF TABLE, THEN REFERENCES>UPDATE TABLE>UPDATE ENTIRE TABLE

ISSUE III: HAS HURST DEMONSTRATED THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING HIM RELIEF ON GUILT-PHASE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIMS AFTER AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING? (RESTATED) 46

 A. Hurst's Burdens to Demonstrate Guilt-Phase Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims and to Demonstrate Error on Appeal. 47

 B. Andrew Salter. 48

 C. Wal-Mart. 54

ISSUE IV: HAS HURST DEMONSTRATED THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING HIM RELIEF ON A MENTAL-HEALTH PENALTY-PHASE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM AFTER AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING? (RESTATED) 61

 A. Hurst's Strickland and appellate burdens. 61

 B. Mental health. 62

ISSUE V: HAS HURST DEMONSTRATED THAT A TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED BY DENYING CLAIMS CONCERNING INVESTIGATOR NESMITH'S NOTES, ALLEGED EX PARTE COMMUNICATION, HESS'S GRAND JURY TESTIMONY, AND WILLIE GRIFFIN'S ALLEGED RECANTATION? (RESTATED) 73

 B. Detective Nesmith's Notes. 74

 C. Alleged Ex Parte Communication. 83

 D. Carl Hess's Grand Jury Testimony. 87

 E. Willie Griffin. 90

ISSUE VI: HAS HURST SHOWN COGNIZABLE CUMULATIVE ERROR? (RESTATED) 93

CONCLUSION 94

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 94

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 95

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE#
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1991)	87
<u>Applegate v. Barnett Bank</u> , 377 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1979)	18
<u>Arbelaez v. State</u> , 898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005)	72
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 579 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1991)	88
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994)	27, 40
<u>Bain v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	38
<u>Bell v. State</u> , 965 So.2d 48 (Fla. 2007)	71, 94
<u>Bell v. State</u> , No. SCO2-1765, 32 Fla. L. Weekly S307, 2007 WL. 1628143	63
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997)	17, 39
<u>Boyd v. State</u> , 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005)	24
<u>Bradley v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2001)	42
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	passim
<u>Brookings v. State</u> , 495 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1986)	89
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 894 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2004)	68
<u>Buzia v. State</u> , 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)	71
<u>Carroll v. State</u> , 815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002)	18, 23, 61
<u>Chandler v. United States</u> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)	48
<u>Connor v. State</u> , 979 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 2007)	86
<u>Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WQBA</u> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	18
<u>Dailey v. State</u> , 965 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 2007)	26, 40
<u>Depree v. Thomas</u> , 946 F.2d 784 (11th Cir.1991)	32
<u>Doorbal v. State</u> , 983 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 2008)	56

<u>Downs v. State</u> , 453 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 1984)	56
<u>Dragovich v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1986)	17
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 2001)	89
<u>Farina v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001)	44-45
<u>Ford v. State</u> , 955 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 2007)	47
<u>Fotopolous v. State</u> , 838 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 2002)	63, 68
<u>Giglio v. United states</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	passim
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986)	42
<u>Goodwin v. State</u> , 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	17
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1997)	88
<u>Gorham v. State</u> , 521 So. 2d 1067 (1988)	16, 25
<u>Green v. State</u> , 975 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2008)	91
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	94
<u>Guzman v. State</u> , 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003)	16
<u>Guzman v. State</u> , 941 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2006)	16, 17
<u>Haliburton v. Singletary</u> , 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	72
<u>Hannon v. State</u> , 941 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 2006)	62, 63
<u>Harrell v. State</u> , 894 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 2005)	88
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 948 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 2006)	47, 54, 68
<u>Hill v. Johnson</u> , 210 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2000)	32
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1989)	88
<u>Holland v. State</u> , 916 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 2005)	61
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	passim

<u>Hurst v. Florida</u> , 537 U.S. 977 (2002)	2
<u>Hurst v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2002)	2, 69
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 599 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 1992)	85
<u>Jimenez v. State</u> , 2008 Fla. LEXIS 1107 (Fla. June 19, 2008)	25, 84
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 647 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1994)	38
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005)	17
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 769 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 2000)	26, 40
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 911, 915 (Fla. 1991)]	38, 39
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 528 So. 2d 1171 (Fla. 1988)	69
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	38
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 2008 Fla. LEXIS 1565 (Fla. Sept. 4, 2008)	15, 17, 26, 40
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 923 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 2005)	57
<u>Kokal v. State</u> , 901 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2005)	85
<u>Lightbourne v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 2003)	27
<u>Mansfield v. State</u> , 911 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 2005)	86
<u>Marquard v. State</u> , 850 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 2002)	26, 40
<u>Marshall v. State</u> , 854 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 2003)	61
<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright</u> , 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	47
<u>McLin v. State</u> , 827 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 2002)	17
<u>Melton v. State</u> , 949 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 2006)	39
<u>Moore v. Illinois</u> , 408 U.S. 786 (1972)	20
<u>Mulligan v. Kemp</u> , 771 F.2d 1436 (11th Cir. 1985)	66-67
<u>Newland v. Hall</u> , 527 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2008)	65
<u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	47

<u>Office of State Attorney v. Parrotino</u> , 628 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1993)	93
<u>Pooler v. State</u> , 980 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 2008)	89
<u>Puccio v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1997)	42
<u>Reynolds v. State</u> , 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)	69
<u>Riechmann v. State</u> , 966 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 2007)	84
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 840 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 2002)	85
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 829 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	17
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	27
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 865 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 2004)	39
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	86
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	69
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	44
<u>Rutherford v. Crosby</u> , 385 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2004)	65
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	62, 72
<u>Schriro v. Landrigan</u> , <u>U.S.</u> , 127 S. Ct. 1933 (2007)	65
<u>Scott v. Dugger</u> , 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	42
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 2008 Fla. LEXIS 1610 (Fla. 2008)	89
<u>Shere v. Moore</u> , 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002)	43
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 602 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1992)	65, 68
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 931 So. 2d 790 (Fla. 2006)	23
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	85
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003)	50, 89
<u>State v. Cotton</u> , 769 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 2000)	93

<u>State v. Lucas</u> , 645 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1994)	88
<u>State v. Spaziano</u> , 692 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1997)	39
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	47 passim
<u>Tafero v. Wainwright</u> , 796 F.2d 1314 (11th Cir. 1986)	66
<u>Tarver v. Hopper</u> , 169 F.3d 710 (11th Cir. 1999)	31
<u>Tompkins v. State</u> , 872 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 2003)	24, 87
<u>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger</u> , 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	38
<u>U.S. v. Taylor</u> , 54 F.3d 967 (1st Cir. 1995)	88
<u>United States v. Agurs</u> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	24
<u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	15
<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 628 F.2d 471 (5th Cir. 1980)	25
<u>Ventura v. State</u> , 794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001)	31, 32
<u>Wainwright v. Sykes</u> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	18
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 926 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 2006)	17, 48
<u>Waterhouse v. State</u> , 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)	68, 86
<u>White v. State</u> , 817 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 2002)	41
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510, 123 S. Ct. 2527, 156 L. Ed. 2d 471 (2003)	61, 62
<u>Willacy v. State</u> , 967 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 2007)	61
<u>Williamson v. Dugger</u> , 651 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1994)	38, 39
<u>Williamson v. State</u> , 961 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 2007)	69
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003)	15, 16, 22, 37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. 5 §17, Fla. Const. 93
